OFFICE OF THE NEVADA ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST TRUSTEE

Le Petomane XXVII, Inc., Not Individually, But Solely as the Nevada Environmental Response Trust Trustee 35 East Wacker Drive - Suite 1550 Chicago, Illinois 60611 Tel: (312)498-2800

April 30, 2015

Compliance Coordinator Bureau of Water Pollution Control Nevada Division of Environmental Protection 901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 4001 Carson City, NV 89701

RE: NPDES Permit NV0023060 Revised Operations and Maintenance Manual Nevada Environmental Response Trust Henderson, Nevada

Dear Compliance Coordinator:

The Nevada Environmental Response Trust ("NERT" or the "Trust") maintains NPDES Permit NV0023060 for discharge of treated water, as part of their on-going effort to capture and treat groundwater containing perchlorate in the Henderson, Nevada area. Section I.A.13 of the NPDES Permit states: "The facility shall be operated and maintained in accordance with the Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Manual, which must be approved by the Division. The O&M Manual shall be updated whenever there is a change in the operation of the facility."

For your approval, NERT is submitting the attached updated O&M Manual for the NERT Perchlorate Treatment System, Revision 3 – April 2015, which has been revised by Envirogen Technologies, Inc. (Envirogen), the groundwater treatment plant operator, to reflect the addition of spill response procedures.

If you have any question concerning this submittal, please free to contact me at (702) 686-9611 or at steve.clough@nert-trust.com.

Office of the Nevada Environmental Response Trust

Stephen R. Clough

Stephen R. Clough, P.G. Remediation Director CEM 2399, exp. 3/24/17

 Jay Steinberg, as President of the Nevada Environmental Response Trust Trustee and not individually Andrew Steinberg, Nevada Environmental Response Trust
Greg Lovato, P.E., Deputy Administrator, NDEP Bureau of Corrective Actions
James Dotchin, NDEP Bureau of Corrective Actions
Weiquan Dong, NDEP Bureau of Corrective Actions
Tanya C. O'Neill, Foley & Lardner LLP
Michael DelVecchio, ETI